

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

E. SCOTT PRUITT, Administrator, U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency, in his
official capacity,

Defendant.

NO. 1:17-cv-02742-TNM

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON, CALIFORNIA,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, NEW
YORK, AND OREGON, AND THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Advisory Committee Directive’s Negative Impacts on EPA’s Core Mission Are Unjustified and Significant..... 6

 1. The Directive handicaps the most independent voices contributing to EPA scientific decision-making under the ruse of rooting out non-existent conflicts of interest 6

 2. The Directive results in concrete harms to both EPA’s mission and the entities and individuals regulated by, or reliant upon, EPA’s work 12

 3. The Directive is inconsistent with Congress’ vision for members of key EPA Advisory Committees..... 15

 B. The Pruitt Directive Violates Federal Conflict-of-Interest Law 16

 1. The Pruitt Directive is a sharp and unsupported change from prior practice at EPA 16

 2. The Administrator has no discretion when it comes to complying with Office of Government Ethics regulations and requirements 17

 3. The Administrator’s justifications for skirting OGE requirements do not withstand scrutiny 20

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs v. Gardner
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 21

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 3

American Farm Bureau Federation v. E.P.A.
559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14

Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians
476 U.S. 667 (1986) 21

Cargill Inc. v. US
173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 16, 17

City of Portland, Oregon v. E.P.A.
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 13

Natural Resources Defense Council v. E.P.A.
808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Fola Coal Co., LLC
120 F. Supp. 3d 509 (S.D. W.V. 2015)..... 14

U.S. v. Hercules, Inc.
247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 14

U.S. v. Vertac Chemical Corp.
33 F. Supp. 2d 769 (E.D. Ark. 1998) 14

Statutes

5 App. U.S.C. § 402 17

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 15

7 U.S.C. § 136w(d)..... 15

7 U.S.C. § 136w(d)(1)..... 15

15 U.S.C. § 2625(o) 15

18 U.S.C. §§ 207–209 21

18 U.S.C. § 208(a).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 208(b)	17
18 U.S.C. § 208(d)(2).....	17
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et seq.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4365	15
42 U.S.C. § 4365(b)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 et seq.....	3

Other Authorities

57 Fed. Reg. 35,006 (Aug. 7, 1992).....	21
Executive Order 12,731 (Oct. 17, 1990).....	9
Executive Order 12,731 § 201(a)	17, 20
Executive Order 12,731 § 201(c)	17, 20
Joanna K. Sax, J.D., Ph.D., <i>Protecting Scientific Integrity: The Commercial Speech Doctrines Applied to Industry Publications</i> , 37 Am. J.L. & Med. 203, 206 (2011)	11
Lars Noah, <i>Scientific “Republicanism”: Expert Peer Review and the Quest for Regulatory Deliberation</i> , 49 Emory L.J. 1033, 1051 (2000)	13
Robert M. Sussman, <i>Science and EPA Decision-Making</i> 12 J.L. & Pol’y 573, 578 (2004).....	7, 12
Sheila Jasanoff, <i>The Fifth Branch: Science Advisers as Policymakers</i> 1 (1990).....	7
<i>The Political Activity of Think Tanks: The Case for Mandatory Contributor Disclosure</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1502 (2002).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</i> 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	11

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b).....	21
5 C.F.R. § 2635.105(a).....	18, 20
5 C.F.R. § 2635.105(b).....	18

5 C.F.R. § 2635.106(c).....	22
5 C.F.R. § 2635.401	20
5 C.F.R. § 2635.402(a).....	9
5 C.F.R. § 2635.402(b).....	9
5 C.F.R. § 2635.402(b)(1).....	20
5 C.F.R. § 2635.402(b)(3).....	19
5 C.F.R. § 2640.203(g).....	20
5 C.F.R. § 3635.102(g).....	19
5 C.F.R. Part 2635.....	9
